

Santosh

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1112 OF 2025

Armstrong Infrastructure Private Limited
and ors.

...Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra and ors.

...Respondents

AND

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1109 OF 2025

Devisha Infrastructure Private Limited and
Ors.

...Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra and ors.

...Respondents

AND

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1110 OF 2025

Parvesh Construction Private Limited And
Ors.

...Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra and ors.

...Respondents

AND

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1113 OF 2025

Parvesh Construction Private Limited And
Ors.

...Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra and ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Naresh Jain, a/w Mahaveer Jain, Neha Anchlia and
Bhavesh Bhatia, i/b Neha Anchlia, for the Applicants.
Ms. Sushma Nagraj, through VC, a/w Pooja K. and Abhinav
Palsikar, for the Respondents.

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATED: 27th NOVEMBER, 2025**

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.11.28
11:02:55 +0530

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel respondent No.2 seeks time to take instructions and file a limited affidavit-in-reply.
3. Let the limited affidavit-in-reply be filed with regard to the prayer for ad-interim stay to the proceedings before the Special Court within a period of two weeks.
4. Stand over to 18th December, 2025.
5. In the meanwhile, the applicants are exempted from personal appearance before the Special Court.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]